



WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky
Clearinghouse Director

Richard Sweet
Clearinghouse Assistant Director

Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose
Legislative Council Deputy Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 02-015

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to “Manual” in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated September 1998.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In s. NR 352.01 (1), the notation “ss.” should be changed to “s.” Also, the notation “(1)” should be inserted between “281.36” and “(c).”

b. In s. NR 352.01 (2), the phrase “to be used” should be replaced by the phrase “that shall be used.”

c. Section NR 352.03 does not contain any material; perhaps this section was intended to be a part of s. NR 352.04?

d. In s. NR 352.04 (intro.), the phrase “are to be used” should be deleted and replaced by the word “shall be used.” Also, in the Note following sub. (4) (e), the phrase “sub. (d) be” should be replaced by the phrase “par. (d) may be.”

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

a. Sections NR 351.05 (intro.) and 352.04 (intro.) should conclude with colons.

b. In s. NR 352.01 (2), should the word “nonfederal” be inserted between “delineate” and “wetlands”?

c. In s. NR 352.04 (intro.), “All of the” should replace “The.”